dividend at 5.2% (based on the closing price on November 22, 2024). For 2025 and 2026, expected yields

stand at 9.8% and 9.2%, respectively.

 Please find more details below

Revised earnings estimates

(VNDbn) KBSV estimates Change vs previous estimates Consensus* Difference

 2024E 2025E 2024E 2025E 2024E 2025E 2024E 2025E

Revenue 4,935 5,535 4.0% 3.4% 5,044 5,393 -2.1% 2.6%

EBIT 1,383 1,328 5.4% 3.5% 1,383 1,386 0.0% -4.1%

NP after MI 1,012 990 0.7% 1.5% 1,039 1,047 -2.6% -5.5%

Source: Bloomberg, KB Securities Vietnam

Investment opinion & risks

   Base-case scenario: catalysts

1) 2025F consumption up 12% YoY

2) 2025F GPM to reach 40%

Bull-case scenario: upside risk

1) 2025F consumption up 15% YoY

2) 2025F GPM to reach 42%

Bear-case scenario: downside risk

1) 2025F consumption up 8% YoY

2) 2025F GPM to reach 37%

   Bull-case scenario
  VND125,500

(2025F GPM to reach 42%)

   Base-case scenario (target price)

VND119,500

   Current price

VND117,500

   Bear-base scenario
  VND100,900

(2025F GPM to reach 37%)

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Revenue (LHS, VND bn) Growth (RHS, %)

3

  Business performance

Table 1. BMP – 9M2024 business performance

(VNDbn) 3Q2023 3Q2024 +/-%YoY 9M2023 9M2024 +/-%YoY Notes

Revenue 926 1,407 52% 3,703 3,563 -4%
3Q2024 sales volume reached 23,500 tons (up 52%

YoY).

Gross profit 398 606 52% 1,526 1,537 1%

Gross profit margin 43.0% 43.1% 6bps 41.2% 43.1% 192bps

9M2024 gross profit margin improved by 192bps,

supported by PVC resin prices remaining at low levels

compared to the same period last year.

Financial income 32 20 -38% 89 56 -37%

Financial expenses -26 -71 180% -103 -132 29%

BMP increased payment discounts for distributors,

leading to a 180% YoY rise in 3Q2024 financial

expenses.

Profits from associates 0 0 -124% -1 0 -71%

SG&A -134 -200 50% -522 -520 0%
Sales promotion activities were intensified, resulting in

a 39% YoY increase in 3Q2024 selling expenses.

Operating income/loss 271 354 31% 989 940 -5%

Other income -2 8  -1 10
BMP recorded gains from the disposal of fixed assets in

3Q2024.

Profit before taxes (PBT) 269 362 35% 988 950 -4%

Profit after taxes (NPAT) 209 290 39% 784 760 -3% NPAT achieved 74% of the full-year objective.

NP after MI 209 290 39% 784 760 -3%

NPAT margin 22.5% 20.6% -196bps 21.2% 21.3% 15bps

Source: Binh Minh Plastics, KB Securities Vietnam

  Fig 2. BMP – Sales volume & average selling price (tons, VNDmn/ton)

  Source: Binh Minh Plastics, KB Securities Vietnam

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

Volume (LHS, tonnes) ASP (RHS, VND mn/tonne)

4

Sales volume is projected to grow

by 12% in 2025 and 7% in 2026,

fueled by the real estate market

recovery

 From our observations, large real estate projects nationwide are receiving rapid